

No. 21-1517

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

IN RE: ZOFRAN (ONDANSETRON) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

HEATHER PERHAM, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Defendant-Appellee,

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.; SANDOZ, INC.; PROVIDENCE HEALTH
SYSTEM; NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.; MCKESSON CORPORATION;
DOES 1 THROUGH 100, INCLUSIVE, TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL USA;
GLAXOSMITHKLINE HOLDINGS (AMERICAS) INC.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:15-md-02657-FDS (The Hon. F. Dennis Saylor IV)

**MOTION BY AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND PUBLIC
JUSTICE FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

NAVAN WARD
President

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(800) 424-2725

ELLEN NOBLE
PUBLIC JUSTICE

1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(240) 620-3645

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER

JOANNE GRACE DELA PEÑA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC

2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

March 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. A state-law failure-to-warn claim is only preempted on impossibility grounds if the FDA actually rejected the specific warning that the plaintiff’s lawsuit would have required	6
A. Drug manufacturers have repeatedly sought to water down <i>Wyeth</i> ’s instruction that impossibility preemption requires a “demanding” showing.....	7
B. <i>Albrecht</i> shut the door on manufacturers’ hypothetical preemption claims.....	10
II. The district court’s ruling cannot be squared with the principles that govern impossibility preemption	14
A. The district court engaged in improper hypothetical preemption.....	15
B. The district court impermissibly held that agency silence could trigger impossibility preemption.....	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Oberly,
837 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 24

Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005) 2

Crockett v. Luitpold Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
2020 WL 433367 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2020) 10

Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 9

Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 409 (D.N.J. 2015) 26

English v. General Electric Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990) 6

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.,
539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 25, 26

Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009) 9

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 7, 24

Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014) 9, 10

In re Avandia Marketing, Sales and Products Liability Litigation,
945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 13, 14, 20

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Products Liability Litigation,
508 F. Supp. 3d 71 (E.D. La. 2020) 20

Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham,
583 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 26, 27

Koho v. Forest Laboratories,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014)..... 9

Lipschultz v. Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC,
 140 S. Ct. 6 (2019) 24, 25

Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharmaceuticals,
 682 F. Supp. 2d 662 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 9

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 17, 26

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 6, 7

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) *passim*

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
 564 U. S. 604 (2011) 6, 7

Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson,
 471 Mass. 272 (2015) 20

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
 458 U.S. 654 (1982) 6

Risperdal & Invega Cases,
 49 Cal. App. 5th 942 (2020)..... 20

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
 537 U.S. 51 (2002) 5, 25

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

Wyeth, 555 U.S. at 572 19

Regulations

21 CFR 201.57 (2015) 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. VI..... 6
